costs. As interest rates rise or fall, these simulations incorporate expected future lending rates, current and expected future funding sources and
costs, the possible exercise of options, changes in prepayment rates, deposits decay and other factors which may be important in projecting the
future growth of net interest income.

The Corporation uses a simulation model to project future movements in the Corporation�s balance sheet and income statement. The starting
point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values on the balance sheet on the date of the simulation.

These simulations are highly complex, and use many simplifying assumptions that are intended to reflect the general behavior of the balance
sheet components over the period in question. It is unlikely that actual events will match these assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the
results of these forward-looking computations are only approximations of the true sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest
rates.

The following table presents the results of the simulations as of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010. Consistent with prior years, these
exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives and liabilities measured at fair value:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the next 12

months)
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the next 12

months)
Static Simulation Growing Balance Sheet Static Simulation Growing Balance Sheet

(Dollars in millions) $ Change % Change $ Change % Change $ Change % Change $ Change % Change
+200 bps ramp $ 19.2 4.47% $ 29.2 6.74% $ 24.8 5.37% $ 24.8 5.60%
-200 bps ramp $ (3.8) (0.88)% $ 3.7 0.85% $ (22.8) (4.94)% $ (24.2) (5.48)%
The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk and preserve its capital position. The
Corporation continued with a deleveraging and balance sheet repositioning strategy. During 2011, the Corporation sold approximately $745
million of MBS and floating rate CMOs and $500 million of U.S. Treasury Notes, while the loan portfolio decreased by $1.3 billion. This
decrease in assets resulting from the deleveraging strategy and the utilization of excess liquidity allowed a reduction of $3.2 billion in wholesale
funding since December 31, 2010, including brokered CDs, FHLB Advances and repurchase agreements. In addition, the Corporation continues